FILE NO. 010061

ORDINANCE NO. 30-01

1	[Substa
2	Agency
3	
4	Ordina
5	establi
6	Preven
7	agency
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	adding
14	L.
15	TRUST
16	(a) Esta
17	,
18	<u>categor</u>
19	<u>pursuan</u>
20	(b) Use
21	4
22	<u>in the C</u>
23	
24	
25	

[Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 – Trust Fund and Designation of Lead Agency.]

Ordinance adding Section 10.100-221 of the San Francisco Administrative Code establishing fund for deposit of sums received under the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000, and designating the Department of Public Health as the lead agency for administration of the fund.

Note:

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>; deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>. Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined</u>. Board amendment deletions are <u>strikethrough normal</u>.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Article 13 of the San Francisco Administrative Code is hereby amended by adding Section 10.100-221, to read as follows:

Sec. 10.100-221. PUBLIC HEALTH SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND CRIME PREVENTION ACT TRUST FUND.

(a) Establishment of Fund.

The Public Health Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act Trust Fund is established as a category four fund to receive all funds from the California Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs pursuant to the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000.

(b) Use of the Fund.

Monies deposited in the fund shall be expended only for the purposes enumerated in the Act and in the California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Division 4, Chapter 2.5

Mayor
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Ŭ

(c) Administration of Fund.

The Department of Public Health is hereby designated to be the lead agency responsible for administration of the fund as required under California Code of Regulations, Title 9, Section 9515(b)(1). As the lead agency, the Department of Health will carry out the responsibility of implementing the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000 for the City and County of San Francisco.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney

By:

ACEETA M. VAN RUNKLE Deputy City Attorney

Mayor
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Ordinance

File Number:

010061

Date Passed:

Ordinance adding Section 10.100-221 of the San Francisco Administrative Code establishing fund for deposit of sums received under the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000, and designating the Department of Public Health as the lead agency for administration of the fund.

February 26, 2001 Board of Supervisors — PASSED, ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Leno,

Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

March 5, 2001 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 010061

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on March 5, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young/ Clerk of the Board

MAR 0 6 2001

Date Approved

umpu

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.